17 APO1 Other Property Plant & Equipment 3,945,586,177   0 3,945,586,177   2,383,810,841   60.420%
18
19 DLAB Distribution of Salaries and Wages (T&D Operating Only) 49,692,152   0 49,692,152   42,506,973   85.541%
20
21 DPTX Distribution Property Taxes 29,967,000   0 29,967,000   23,673,930   79.000%
22
23 D595 Distribution Revenue 975,847,213   0 975,847,213   546,815,097   56.030%

Adjusted

Statistic for Total

Company

Statistic for

Rate Area

Jurisdictional

Allocation

Factor

Line

No.

Allocation

Code
Allocation Factor Description

Statistic Total

Company

Adjustment to

Total Company

Statistic

101

Duke Energy Ohio, Inc.

Case No. 17-0032-EL-AIR

Explanation of Changes In Allocation Procedures

Schedule B-7.2

Work Paper Reference No(s).: Page  1  of  1

Refer to the direct testimony of P.A. Laub for discussion of jurisdictional allocation factors.

Description Procedures Approved In Prior Case Rationale for Change
Line

No.

Account

Number

102

Duke Energy Ohio, Inc.

Case No. 17-0032-EL-AIR

Jurisdictional Pro Forma Income Statement

For the Twelve Months Ended March 31, 2017

Schedule C-1

Work Paper Reference No(s).: Schedule C-2, WPC-1a Page  1  of  1

(A) (B) (C)

1 Operating Revenues 486,952,854$   15,405,219$   502,358,073$
2
3 Operating Expenses
4   Operation & Maintenance 147,513,041 108,652 147,621,693
5   Depreciation 81,047,873 0 81,047,873
6   Taxes - Other 99,186,723 55,459 99,242,182
7 Operating Expenses before Income Taxes 327,747,636 164,111 327,911,747
8
9 State Income Taxes 735,014 84,680 819,694
10 Federal Income Taxes 45,901,927 5,304,750 51,206,677
11
12 Total Operating Expenses 374,384,577 5,553,541 379,938,118
13
14 Net Operating Income 112,568,277$   9,851,678$   122,419,955$
15
16 Rate Base 1,302,465,298$   1,302,465,298$
17
18 Rate of Return 8.64% 9.40%

(A) Staff's Schedule C-2
(B) Applicant's WPC-1a
(C) Column (A) + Column (B)

Line

No.
Description

Adjusted Revenue

& Expenses

Proposed

Increase

Pro Forma Revenue

& Expenses

103

Duke Energy Ohio, Inc.

Case No. 17-0032-EL-AIR

Adjusted Test Year Operating Income

For the Twelve Months Ended March 31, 2017

Schedule C-2

Work Paper Reference No(s).: Applicant's Schedule C-2.1 and Staff's Schedules C-3 & WPC-2a Page  1  of  1

1   OPERATING REVENUES

2   Base Revenue and Riders 612,739,375$   (141,438,455)$   471,300,920$
3   Fuel Cost Revenue 0 0 0
4   Other Operating Revenue 24,809,232 (9,157,298) 15,651,934
5   Total Operating Revenues 637,548,607 (150,595,753) 486,952,854
6
7   OPERATING EXPENSES
8   Operation and Maintenance Expenses
9   Production Expenses
10   Fuel Cost 0 0 0
11   Other 0 0 0
12   Total Production Expense 0 0 0
13   Transmission Expense 0 0 0
14   Distribution Expense 80,582,357 (3,833,851) 76,748,506
15   Customer Accounts Expense 26,660,544 (1,310,689) 25,349,855
16   Customer Service & Information Expense 4,045,851 873 4,046,724
17   Sales Expense 2,862,615 (146,558) 2,716,057
18   Administrative & General Expense 43,809,003 (7,567,791) 36,241,212
19   Amortization of Deferred Expense 32,026,140 (29,615,453) 2,410,687
20   Total Operation and Maintenance Expense 189,986,510 (42,473,469) 147,513,041
21
22   Depreciation Expense 88,365,933 (7,318,060) 81,047,873
23
24   Taxes Other Than Income Taxes
25   Other Federal Taxes 3,736,837 (154,496) 3,582,341
26   State and Other Taxes 157,971,600 (62,367,218) 95,604,382
27   Total Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 161,708,437 (62,521,714) 99,186,723
28
29   State and Municipal Income Taxes
30   Normal and Surcharge 336,642 (237,786) 98,856
31   Provision for Deferred Income Taxes 584,881 51,277 636,158
32   Total State Income Tax Expense 921,523 (186,509) 735,014
33
34   Federal Income Taxes
35   Normal and Surcharge 21,088,926 (14,896,088) 6,192,838
36   Provision for Deferred Income Taxes 36,496,440 3,212,649 39,709,089
37   Total Federal Income Tax Expense 57,585,366 (11,683,439) 45,901,927
38
39   Total Operating Expenses and Taxes 498,567,769 (124,183,192) 374,384,577
40
41   Net Operating Income 138,980,838$   (26,412,561)$   112,568,277$

Line

No.
Description

Unadjusted Revenue

& Expenses
Adjustments

Adjusted Revenue

& Expenses

104

Duke Energy Ohio, Inc.

Case No. 17-0032-EL-AIR

Summary of Jurisdictional Adjustments

to Operating Income

For the Twelve Months Ended March 31, 2017
Schedule C-3

Work Paper Reference No(s).: See Below Page  1  of  5

Schedule Reference C-3.1 C-3.2 C-3.3 C-3.4 C-3.5

1 OPERATING REVENUE

2  Base (141,438,455) (25,739,774) (42,721,160)
3  Fuel Cost 0
4  Other (9,157,298) (380,194) (8,777,104)
5   Total Revenue (150,595,753) (26,119,968) (51,498,264) 0 0 0
6
7 OPERATING EXPENSES

8  Operation and Maintenance Expenses
9   Production Expenses
10   Fuel Cost 0
11   Other 0
12  Total Production Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0
13   Transmission Expense 0
14   Distribution Expense (3,833,851)
15   Customer Accounts Expense (1,310,689) 556,071
16   Customer Serv & Info Expense 873
17   Sales Expense (146,558)
18   Administrative & General Expense (7,567,791) 85,310
19   Amortization of Deferred Expense (29,615,453) 0
20  Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses (42,473,469) 0 0 85,310 0 556,071
21
22   Depreciation Expense (7,318,060) 0 0 0 (7,318,060) 0